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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
SW/S Silver Maple Court, 130° W of the ¢/l

Buttonwood Lane *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4 Silver Maple Court)

15" Election District * QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5% Council District

*¥  Case No. 01-065-X
Arthur C. Douglas, Jr., et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Exception filed by the owners of the subject property, Arthur C. Douglas, Jr., and his wife,
Vicki J. Douglas, through their attorney, Bruce A. Kent, Esquire. The Petitioners request a special
exception to permit a Home Occupation for a disabled person on the subject property, pursuant to
Section 1B01.C.11 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to provide tax
services to the elderly and disabled through a non-profit organization called Excellence
Foundation, L.T.D. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Arthur and
Vicki Douglas, property owners, their attorney, Bruce A. Kent, Esquire, Vincent Moskunas, on
behalf of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the firm which prepared the site plan for this property, and
Dottie Porter, adjacent property owner. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were Michael and
Mary Camalier, who reside across the street from the subject property.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject lot is a rectangularly shaped
parcel, approximately 0.1779 acres in area, zoned D.R.3.5, and is improved with a one-story single
family dwelling which is occupied by Mr. & Mrs. Douglas and their two minor children. The
property is located on the south side of Silver Maple Court in the subdivision known as Golden

Acres in Middle River. The Petitioners request a special exception to permit the home occupation
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of a disabled person by Mr. Douglas. Mr. Douglas is wheelchair-bound and has suffered from
Polio for many years. Despite this disability, he has led a productive adult life. Mr. Douglas is
highly educated, having received under-graduaie and advanced degrees. Testimony indicated that
he worked for the State of Maryland for nearly 20 years as an accountant. In the early 1990s, his
condition worsened and he was forced to accept medical disability retirement. However, in an
effort to help him to continue to be a productive citizen, he and his wife established the business
entity known as Excellence Foundation, Limited, approximately four years ago. The purpose of
this non-profit organization is to provide free tax consulting advice for the elderly, disabled, and
those in need.

Mr. Douglas offered substantial testimony about the nature of his business. Apparently,
in the last calendar year, his business prepared over 1,000 tax returns for the elderly and indigent.
Mr. Douglas and several volunteers/employees work out of his house to provide this service. It
was indicated that due to his low immune system, it is not safe for him to work outside the home
and therefore, requests a special exception. A lengthy packet of exhibits explaining his business
and health constraints was submitted and is contained in the case file as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.

Home occupations of disabled persons are permitted as a special exception in the D.R.
zones. The B.C.Z.R. require that the use be conducted in a dwelling occupied by the disabled
individual. Clearly, Mr. Douglas meets this requirement. Moreover, Section 1B01.1.C.11 of the
B.C.Z.R. restricts the use. Generally, that Section provides that only three persons, including the
disabled person, can be employed on the premises and it must also be determined that the disabled
person is so severely disabled as to be unable to engage in the occupation away from his home.
Moreover, the term of the special exception use is limited, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.C.11.

As noted above, Michael and Mary Camalier appeared in opposition to the request.
They complained of problems relating to increased traffic, noise, etc. in connection with Mr.
Douglas’ business. They do not believe that a commercial accounting office should exist within

P\ their residential commumity. Interestingly, the comments of Mr. & Mrs. Camaﬁa were contested

within several letters received at the hearing from other adjacent neighbors. Collectively, those
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letters indicate that Mr. Douglas’ business is not problematic and does not adversely impact the
community.

This is a difficult case. Certainly, it is accepted that Mr. Douglas’ desire to remain a
productive citizen is to be admired and encouraged. The nature of his medical disability is
significant and he provides a necessary service to those in need. The accolades he has received for
his volunieer services are well-deserved. On the other hand, Mr. Douglas is not entitled to any
special treatment and a disruption of the residential character of the meighborhood in which he
resides is not warranted. Indeed, this Zoning Commissioner must find that the use proposed is
“compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.”

This is a difficult issue to determine due to the conflicting festimony offered. Mr. &
Mrs. Camalier indicated that the business could be disruptive and it is indeed logical that based on
the volume of returns prepared (over 1,000 last year), there could be a significant impact. On the
other hand, letters from the other neighbors that were received at the hearing indicated that the
business did not adversely impact the locale. Several of those letters indicated that the impacts
were no worse than typical social gatherings that one might experience in a residential setting.
However, reference is made to Mr. Douglas’ letter to Mr. Amold Jablon, dated March 30, 2000, in
which he describes the nature of his business. He indicates that not only does the Excellence
Foundation, LTD assist the poor, disabled and elderly in areas of income tax instruction and forms
preparation, but also provides services in “Paralegal instruction and forms, enabling the disabled
and elderly in utilizing state-of-the-art technology and software to enhance their lives.” Thus, it
would appear that Mr. Douglas’ business includes training and instruction services beyond routine
income tax forms preparation.

Based on the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Exception. The Petitioners are reminded that the requirements set forth in Section
1B01.C.11 of the B.C.ZR. are binding and remain in full force and effect. Specifically, the
number of persons employed on the premises shall be restricted as required, and the term of the
special exception shall be in accordance with the provisions of that Section. Additionally, the
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Petitioners shail not be permitted to have more than three (3) clients visiting the premises at any
one time. Also, there shall be no appointments scheduled or deliveries made to the site prior to

8:00 AM and no later than $:00 PM on weekdays. On weekends, no appointments or deliveries

shall be scheduled before 9:00 AM, nor after 10:00 PM. This restriction is imposed to provide

protection for the residential character of the neighborhood and prevent inappropriate levels of
traffic, both pedestrian and motorized, in the early morning or late evening hours. The Petitioner
shall schedule his appointments largely during the day or early evening hours to insure that traffic
does not disrupt this otherwise residential neighborhood.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this & day of October, 2000 that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a Home
Occupation by a disabled person on the subject property, pursuant to Section 1B01.C.11 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to provide tax services to the elderly and
disabled through the non-profit organization called Excellence Foundation, L.T.D., in accordance
with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their use permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Pursuant to Section 1B01.C.11 of the B.C.Z.R., there shall be no more
than three (3) other individuals employed on the premises and the terms of
the special exception use shall be in accordance with the provisions set

forth in that Section.

3) The Petitioners are limited to having no more than three (3) clients at any
one time on the premises. ‘

4) The Petitioners shall not schedule appointments nor allow deliveries to the
subject property prior to 8:00 AM and no later than 9:006 PM on week-

EY
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days. On weckends, no appointments or deliveries shall be scheduled
before 9:00 AM, nor after 10:00 PM. Appointments and deliveries shall
be scheduled during the day or early evening hours to insure that traffic
does not disrupt this otherwise residential neighborhood.

5) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Loaorr 5

CAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

*W Zoning Commissioner o~ Towson, Maryland 21204
Eyin ' 410-887-4386
October 23’ 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Bruce A. Kent, Esquire

5517 Oregon Avenue )

Arbutus, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION .

SW/S Silver Maple Court, 130° W of the ¢/l Buttonwood-Lane . e

(4 Silver Maple Court)

15th Election District — Sth Councilmanic District :
Arthur C. Douglas, Jr., et ux - Petitioners ) -
Case No. 01-065-X

Dear Mr. Kent:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered m the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Exception has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Arthur C. Douglas
4 Sjlver Maple Court, Baltimore, Md. 21220
M. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson, Md. 21286
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Camalier

3 Silver Maple Court, Baltimore, Md. 21220
Code Enforcement Division, PDM; People's Counsel; Cage File

&

Census 20600

For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2400

Printad with So Ir o 1 M - )
pe-Sutibios daveiln Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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‘Petition for Special Exceptior

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

for the property located at ~ 4 Silver Maple Court

which is presently zoned P-R- 3.5
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The undersigned
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described n the description and piat attached heref
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to u
herein described property for
Home occupation for a disabled person to service the elderly and disabled in tax service
(non-profit orgamization called Excellence Foundation, L.T.D.)

PORSOALT To SECTiew 1Boi. e, Vi

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree fo and are to be bounde
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning [aw for Baltimore County.

iAWe do solemniy dedlare and affirm, under the penaities
perjury, that iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property wl

is the subject of this Pefition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s):

Arthur C. Douglas, Jr.

Name - Type or Print NMW%
Signature Signature i
Vicki J. Douglas

Address Telephone No. Name - T%e or Print j g —

City State Zip Cade Signature 174
Address - Telept
Bruce A. Kent Baltimore, MD 21220
e ,%g Re entative to be Contacted:

‘Signature—~——-—" Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Law QOffice of Bruce A. Kent Bernadette L. Mogkunas
@npa Name
§_517 04gon Avenue (410)247-5805 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 (410)82¢

d Telephone No. Address Telept

rr:i:u_!, MD 21227 Towson, MD 21286

' State Zip Code Ciy State ;

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___
. o1-DesS-X - UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING — - -

Reviewed By _C7 ___ bate B/1¢1
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22 Petition for Special Exception

. M to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4 Silver Maple Court

which is presently zoned _D-R- 3-5
This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, jeg:
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ar_
made a part hereof, hereby pefition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use th:
herein described property for
Home occupation for a disabled person to service the elderly and disabled in tax services
(non—profit organization called Excellence Foundation, L.T.D.)

PORSOALT To SECTiow 1Bol. . i

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by th:
zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Pefition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s):

Arthur C. Douglas, Jr.

Name - Type or Print NSmW L/\
Signature Signature -
Vicki J. Douglas

Address Telephone No. Name - TVW'E or Print j '0 ~

City State 2Ip Code Signature V
Attorney For Petitioner: 4 Silver Maple Court (410)391-4051
Address : Telephone No.
Bruce A. Xent Baltimore, MD 21220
MName - Print City State Zip Code
natuniz————" | Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
Law QOffice of Bruce A. Kent Bernadette L. Moskunas
Empagy Rame
351 Or'&gon Avenue (410)247-5805 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101 (410)828-9060
t Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
r‘:itul, MD 21227 Towson, MD 21286
ity State Zip Code City " j State - ZipCade
SR OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
CoV=0D6S > . | UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING I
-~ Reviewed By _ €7 bate Bl1¢[co
Ry ONSH9E . e
o - .
m H
Q&



ZONING DESCRIFTION FOR #4 SILYER MAPLE COURT

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Silver Maple Court, which is 50
fect wide at the distance of 130 west of Buttonwood lane which is 50 feet wide.
Being Lot # 12 in the subdivision of “Golden Acres” as recorded in Baltimore Courity
Flat: Book #43, Folio # 141, containing 7752 square feet. Also krow as #4 Silver Maple

Court and located in the 15th. Election District, Sth. Courcimariic District.

J. Tighmas Dowrtéy, Jr.

Site Rite Surveyirg, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Room 107
Towsorr, MD 21286
(410)828-9060

Ol-065-X -

Ol-06S5-X
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CERTIFiCATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 01-065-X
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{Arthur Douglas, Jr.}
DATE OF Hearing
{ 9-25-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS T0 CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

4 Silver Maple Court Baltimore, Maryland 21220

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 9-8-00

{monTH, DAY YEAR)

SINCERELY,

D Lord Ao e

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.
325 NICHOLSON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)




CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

= Tha wogandoaa_mws:ﬁ .
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zﬁ% | TOWSON, MD, A _A __ , 2000
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

2 5lvar Wabile. og:

SW/S Slvar -Mania no_,_;_ \ , . i \

mw_“mmﬁ_wfm_u_q%u%n ang | published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
80 I

5th Counglimanic Distrlet . R .

Eﬂﬂ_ Ovinei(e): RUEL » Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __ _ successive
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.l f , 2000 .
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

4 Silver Maple Court, SW/S Silver Maple Ct,

130' W of Buttonwood Ln * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Arthur C. and Vicki 1. Douglas, Jr.

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 01-65-X

* * * * * * * ¥ * * * % *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

Al parties shounld copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ docamentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Ceurthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of September, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Bruce A. Kent, Esq., 5517 Oregon Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227, attorney for
Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

D £p . d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

M
15 Fax: 410-887-5708

August 17, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-065-X

4 Silver Maple Court

SW/S Siiver Maple Court, 130 feet W of Buttonwood Lane
15th Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Vicki & Arthur Douglas, Jr.

Special Exception for a home occupation for a disabled person.

HEARING: Monday, September 25, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

Amold Jablon
Director

C: Arthur & Vicki Douglas, 4 Sitver Maple Court, Baltimore 21220
Bruce A. Kent, Law Office of Bruce A. Kent, 5517 QOregon Avenue Arbutus 21227
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., Bemadette L. Moskunas, 200 E Joppa Road, Reom 101,
Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY .SEPTEMBER 8, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE:; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soyhean nk
an Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Friday, September 8, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

—a

Please forward billing to:
Arthur & Vicki Douglas
4 Silver Maple Court
Baitimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-065-X

4 Silver Maple Court

SW/S Siiver Maple Court, 130 feet W of Buttonwood Lane
15th Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Vicki & Arthur Douglas, Jr.

Special Exception for a home occupation for a disabled person.

HEARING: Monday, September 25, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

¢de-

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-33091. )
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AP O, ) Development Processing
4 *B:E\I?Q Baltimore County County Office Building
* ¥ : * X Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% m! Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly

September 22, 2000

Arthur & Vicki Douglas
4 Silver Maple Court
Baltimore, MD 21220

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Douglas:
RE: Case Number: 01-065-X, 4 Silver Maple Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
August 10, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approvai agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, efc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cond Buchonda, 1.

W. Carl Richards, Jr. GPZ-
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

C:. Bruce A. Kent, Law Office of Bruce A. Kent, 5517 Oregon Ave., Arbutus 21227
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., Bernadette L. Moskunas, 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson 21286
People’s Counsel

7K} Prnied wih Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
= on Recycled Fapet



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 30, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: 6Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Q}‘ Burean of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 28, 2000
Item Nos. 058, 059, 060, 061, 062, 063,
064, 065, 066, 067, 068, 069,

and

Itemn No. 551 (Zoning Case 00-551-A)
318 Wye Road by TAG

and

Item No. 057 (2601 Old Court Road)

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-8-28-2000-No Comment Items.doc
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Office of the Fire Marshal
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L Baitimore County 700 East Joppa Road
\%*W Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
g S 410-887-4880

‘August 22, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Cffice Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF AUGUST 21, 2000
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

058, 059, 060, 061, 064, 065, 066, 067, 068, 069,
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

R e
ST oo b



TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R Bruce Seeley p|R0°

DATE: September 11, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 21, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Ttem # Address

057 2601 Old Court Road

-- 058 -+ 4 Jacob Lee Court
059 Priceville Road/Hunt Farms Court
061 Tartan Hill Road
063 3737 Courtleigh Drive
064 7820 Ellenham Avenue
065 “ 4 Silver Maple Court
066 5533 Emory Road
067 1007 Chesaco Avenue
068 6715 Ransome Drive
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 18, 2000
Department of Permits and’
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, IIT
Director; Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-035, 01-064 and 01-165

LY

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case and has no comments to
offer.

For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

repared by 7 TR

Section Chief: _ /). /1 /l’VZE\/ 1"
s

AFK/TL:MAC

WDEVREWVZAC\nocarmment doc



B Parris N. Glendening

Sy Maryland Department of Transporiation Governor
~+ State Highway Administration John D. Porcari

Secretary

Parker E Williams
Adrministrataor

Date: F 21 08

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Raltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ftem No: sy 5 LTM
Permits and Development Management

Courry Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we bave no objection 1o approval as it does not

access a State roadway and i3 not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Sheuld vou have any guestions regarding this matter, please contacl Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha srare md.us).

Very traly yours,

J } el

-/f" Kenneth A. McDonald jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Divisien

My tetephone numberis

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tolf Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sireet - Baitimore, Maryiand 21202
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BAQIMORE COUNTY MARYL.’D
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: August 28, 2000

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
malc N.AH,
FTROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
¥ -29-u =
SUBJECT: Itern No.: 065

Legal Owner/Petitioner: Arthur & Vickie Douglas GYT
Contract Purchaser: NA
Property Address: 4 Silver Maple Ct

Location Description:  SW/S Silver Maple Ct, 130" W of Buttonwood Lane

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.:  00-0641
Defendants: Arthur & Vicki Douglas

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
Mary Camalier 3 Silver Maple Ct., Balto., Md. 21220

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

State Tax Assessment printout

State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MVA Registration printout (if applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)

Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
Complete Chronology of Events, beginming with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

b 15. Other: Correspondence between defendants & county

Al e i ol e

> >
e e B
N

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/co
C’: Jeremy Rosendale



2? ‘ 3 Code Inspections and Enforcement

R > Baltimore Gounty - Caunty Office Building

> H‘d

Department of Permits ahd ' 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management A Towson, Maryland 21204
¢ .
Code Enforcement: 410- 867-3351, Extension, } Plumbing inspection: 410-887-3620 |
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical inspection: 410-887-3960
E-Mail: Pdmenforce@co.bamd.us Pdminspect@co.bamd.us

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT/CORPORATE QFFICER {IF APPLICABLE)
Ci tlonICase No. “-, (

O -06

;d/'i"y\uv-r ”'!(t [}%ﬁ

Name (s) i ,
Address . \J?IJM ﬂ/lgﬂﬂﬂﬂ J /:,Q‘]l‘.?r"ﬂ;-{ﬁ,j_o
OwnerE’E_jbwpantEl Other a Related Citations.
P
Location and Date (s)of\ﬁoranon:"% 2'7/{/"‘ M’;}@g cCY ,;f/’}\é}:
;:,1_/;;.( Jreo e /9 3/0-0 |
< 4
} V?Ihm!e‘:ECE?SeNO g/ m) OOQI:}S;ehldeln :

fT 1S FORMALLY CHARGED B v BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S)
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, iF APPLICABLE):

180108 1AON(RC2) 1AD2(RC3) 1AD3(RCA) 1AD4(RCS)
200RAE) | - - 202(RON) 204RO) 2050R1) .. 206(0R2)
207(03) 210(E) 216(BMM) 221(BMB) 220CBXBLR) |
230(8L) 23BN . :;'36.(515)' L 240MR) 2MTMR)
253(ML) 256(MH) " 1 :I
Aan A

Ol- 065 <X & Qexr
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DATE: 07; (! Y OO INTAKE BY: "F?J‘f'/ CASE #: 0(’3-@{;4] INSPEC: 4

. A

COMPLAINT - k
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.6& Wi Ve, M [} 7P CODE:=< '4=X &  pisT:

i 4:0
COMPLAINANT .
NAME: I A+ (/;Ma/fe,r" PHONE #: (@) 5 b 0577m

1 -~y . R
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RE-INSPECTION SHEET CONTINUED

Da‘e}ﬁ caldl.J Q«u.gfggﬁodc po=

249 - pred evetl ol M Lsoges
'yf‘%/&prw 2 Peesll, L AT
I Ae fecto 75 Heve « 20 foorke, Ao
INVIAY )]
Date: el € Yo ayien AN FE A of ¢
o) Y L V2 w2 o 0

%
E

L
§
L
©

3495“ 74"{50\ IM
Date: 4ffpy - D7 _asead L. A Dy Sl 7&— A/AWAA
] 5 = toniwes [Sped e Pawe ik
“ pp ik celh Hnm fh jCoat, Do A’«L:MJLM
Lo {Lwusft Mwﬁuﬁq“‘ Jo-ad-ssox
- Sl o g fotwab A L, 00 i ndt
‘%9”/4&4«0‘ @wfwzé Z;vukj/w*/éh mé_/,é_
Date: i/gg""_,@ E@W o> e koo Mni

27’ - ) 11 L A el (XL) / 2. 1 Zﬁ AT ‘7__
,;2@/7 - . - 2ot // / é AL /% M 4__
o s M ﬁ Sure 5 Zaso L

ﬂ\&m‘-mU]ﬁ;‘%A v

Date:




RAXIQO.IR
DATE: dé/14/2CGO STANDARD ASSTSSWENT INQUIZY 7
TIME: 09:20:3C
2ROPERTY NC. DIST GRCUP CZLASES QL. T©ISTORIC JEL LOAD DATE
18 00 QO07155 15 3-1 24-GC H NOC oo I/l
JOUGLAS ARTHUR C,JR DESC-I1.. TMPST7732 SC 77T .177S z(¢
SCUGLAS VICKT BISC-_.. ZILIZ=M RI®T:s
{ SILVER MAPLE CT PREMIS=. 00004 SILVER MAPIZT cT
4000C-30C3

IALTMCRE MD 21220-1542 FORMER OWNER: DOUGLAS ARTTSUR C,JRr
—————————— FCV —————————— o ———e——=——w— PHASED IN ———————————

PRICR PROPCSED CURR CURR PRICR
_AND: 37,723 37,750 FCY ASEZSS ASSESS
IMPV: 78,7e0 79,110 TOTAL. . 1lp,82¢ 486,55 4&, 630
TOTL: 136,523 iie6,860 FRET. .. c [ Q
PREF: a G CURT... 115, 62¢ 46,850 46,600
CURT: 116,510 116,360 EXZMPT. 0 8]
DATE: 1Q/%¢ 10/3%
-=—— TAXAIZLE ZASTIS -——- ™ DATE
00/01 ASS=ZSS: 44,650 11/21/9% .
99/00 ASSESS: 4g, 600 Q6/Ca/99
38/9% ASS=ESS: 43,01¢Q 06/05/98
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Code ections and Enforcerment

& .wore County -— Cou
) nty Offce Building
gepar!ment t:fPemzts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenus
7 I evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extension 7303 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Buiiding Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Violation Notice No.
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER 1 2 2 2 2 6
CODES, REGULATIONS AND FOLICIES AS

INDICATED BELOW: Case No.:

Election District _____ £ =2 /S Permit No. OO O(OL'H

Nm(s)wiﬂ/@'\ﬂ( Wmﬁc [/bo-az-d
Mdressiuo‘-"‘ MG‘ R2 DG D25+

Location of Viatation Gf different than address) e trdtl
Eémm: \T-00-0ONISS veniceD:

01D UNLAWFULLY VICLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

¥

County Code: Zoning Requlstions
§§ .10 ), 158\ ; ?_(‘_Prvx_
§3 §8
ggildim Gode (BOCA): Livability Code { 18-66)
§§
83 §§
investment Property Act { 7-56): Electrical Code (NEC):
§8 58
Pharbing Code (NSPC): Dwelling (CABO):
§8 §§
Other- 88
9 ZQ Z é é COMMENTS DR OTHER w: :
thev G W o

1
YGUI A HEREQ’ ORD! TO CORREC'Iq;IESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE
= re FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON
THé REVE!SE SIDE Fﬂs VIOLATION NOTICE.

DATE ISSUED: 57-

INSPECTOR:

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED ANDIOR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED, WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

DATE ISSUED:: INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

AGENCY

¥



Code lnspediops\and Enforcement

v o '
2 Balimore™ “nty County Office -
Departmes.. .: Permits and . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Managerient Towson, Maryland 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351, Extensmn ]$3 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building inspection: 410-887-3953 - : L - 'Elecl:riwllnspecﬁm1. 410-887-3%60

EMail: Pdmenforce@co.bamdus i f'dmmspec@eo basdus
BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEHENT ClTATlON

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT/CORPORATE OFFICER (IF APPLICABLE}
Citation/Case No.

Nm(s) rH\mr -]—yld<t ﬂq o-He!
e 3 Stlver Magde OF Rallamo aae

Owner L@ upant ] Other > " Retated Citations.__+

Location and Date (s) of Violation: Q_S;‘/U“"l ”7% C]' ?f/;l:o
a-://s;ﬁro #M Z;/as / o
TREE9,. 1860 -001155,,

Vehicle ID:

IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S)
DD UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, IF APFLICABLE):

B01(DR 1A01(RC2) 1A02(RC3) 1AG3(RCA) 1AD4RCS)
200(RAE) . zozié;c—:m) . 204RO) 205(0R1) * 208(0R2) -
20703 21066 — 7':‘\---216‘(BMM) | 218MB) . 229;03)(3:3)
230(BL) 233(31\5}‘ . ‘-:'zés(;R)  2e0MR) 247(MLR)
253(ML) 256(MH)

Joltoa.l; 2efM - 82‘0—‘7‘"1 k‘“‘""
m W
? f«»a ,UM&MQ

4) 8)

{Unless otherwise noted, all referenices are to zaning regufations.)

IMPORTANT TO READ REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND
DIRECTIONS AGENCY

Yar ol oy P TR e s



- NOTICE T DEFENDAN"

W
i"

T JuEie oo - .
17 Pursuantlo Sectnon 1:8; Balimore County Code a onally hag besnassessed as gresait of
the umiat;on cited herein in the amount @d@éd; s o
z

:bFo0.00 | - .

if you do net contest this ciation, you mus* say this senalty bv thackor *cney order pavable o the
airacior of irance, Bawmore Courty. Miary: ared  8Na ferum a copy of th:s caanog lmh@aymnt io.

= e 3

Director of Permits and Development Management
. County Office Building, Room 111
- © 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

3 3 L Towson, Maryland 24204
e-w '\ S £ ~

ifyou oontéshh:s or g&)pqsed sse

a quasi-udicial hearing

e P :,,,_ . ql - - :"‘\\;_‘
ﬁ g,e;er'tiied o &egrg‘presenteawgn,anqmey preéert witnesses ang eviderce
sro:%mmne ;dat. m3t void~SAg atpigey danbe helpful to you 3y, (& _xpia:ung
ﬂ? rgﬁ,n ' this c::aﬁ"n o)) he!pmg Jou at triat. and [©) hEIPRY vou to get a fair penalty i found
taiztion. & - ~,__‘ Tl .
“"“"ﬁ\xﬂﬂ@ u‘,:, P T .3“5":.-. ’éi,\-%

3}  This pra-scheduied heerng Wil Be canceled 7 voU choodse Yo pay ‘tha nsseSsed p pena’y or i mu

fad to request the hearing =n WrHing mfhmjle..ume re_quxred Failure to contast-the

propesed assassment of penalty. if any, “a@tﬁ!ﬁ-nef Qayzgg’the alty or.by wof‘fequ@&mg’%
quas-udiciar-earing shail result i the cration and #s penalty ing& non-appeatable. el

order of the code official. Fziure to appear at the requested hearing will aiso resuit 1n the citation znd

cwil penalty 2ecoming a nor-appealaole, Enai order of the code official,

4} Hyou ar the ownet of the properfy, failure 10 pay.the asséssed penally shall constihds g lien
on the propefty and shall be collecfible in the samé mianner and fo the same extert as real ectate
taxes. In addition, failure o corect the viclation{s) shalresult in approptiate judictal acfion for
enfercement, -ncluding civil contemct. which Sould result in imprisonment.

I do solemry affiern that e contents siaied above are correct iv the vest T;ny moﬁ?ﬁer.'ge.
miormation. and belief ) ’ ”

34@5}#9

Date }-

Citanen must be served by

=

3 vy, SF S P
e ""ﬁ}:" _i\y s - g Fe .‘i--—‘e 3 e < 7 - 7; B e
T I

- s P . . P
Detacn and s2nd the compie:sd fofm below . - A
T i 5: D:r=c;o‘r”uf‘Perm;E‘s and Development Management o
T rer TuF SR B ..tgu;ﬁ!f mg Room 111
.

111 Wesg Chesapeake Aveﬁue

RECRETO. S LN *;;Te‘:‘is%’a?}i?gﬁ”“
2

—_—— Citavcn Numezer -

NO"zCE OF NTENa {ON TO DEFEND

| hereoy eiec 0 stz~d 'nai c2iore e code offickel or designes ‘¢ the 1 ciation's) charzed in s
criatier

Date . S ) - Defericant (Piease Print Your Name and Sigay. .-
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AR PG AN
X7 S > @ | (]
' ' DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Couaty Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21304

BALTIMORE COUNTY, Plaintff, vs.@\f'%u-r - U;Q((; 0 %45 , Defendanc
7
Hearing Date g{z ?£/ LAY issued Date &l & &'Z 0—0 Expirstion Date (71(/ 7{/ 2

REQUEST FOR SERVICE

. Please serve the anached srocess on the gerson shown,

ORDER FOR SERVICE
You are herchy commanéed to serve the antached process and 0 make your czturn gremetly on this Oréer if served, and if yau

are unahle 10 serve, you ars to make your retumm on this Crder 2nd rezum the original procsss no larer than the last day failowing
the termination of the validity of the procsss.

PROOF OF SERVICE
I hereby CZRTIFY that:
— A Cltation and ajl ower parers fled with it wers served 5y resmicied defivery mail. rerry card 2machec,

— A Citation and all other sapars filed with it were served by nereonat delivery to __\[ | ¢ P | D o (&de AP

Nzze
,0n 3 2 g G ,at }CF'S" am.om
Title Dar= Tims

Description of defendans: Race W Sex :Fl Height 5 ?

x4
Weaight 200 Age 0 Cther

__ Theoremissat S’IZ e /7 4 pzce C :/ ' wers costad,

Fwas unabie to serve becagse

[ salemnly afim under e penzities of 2esiury that the contents of the forszoing paper ars Tue 13 the &

tie test of my knowiedge,
information. and belief. and do further afirm tha | 4T 2 Commpetest persar over 18 years of 2ge 2nd act apanty to the case.

: 9"%/—&&&{_ 9&7 JAuSPeCT O M
— 7

~ Signarurs Tile
///}/DM&M— [ffédpapfgﬁf/
Address © ) Teicpnane No.
3- ? 5’_- e ‘ /C) ffﬁ_f\/ ) Am. PO
Dats Time

Rev 9/98

~~1 D
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. Baltimore County. Maryland .

Department of Permits and Devziopment Management
111 West Chesapeaxe Avenue
Towson. Maryland 21204

in the Matter of Civil Citation No. 00-Ch4+1

Arthur Douglas 4 Siiver Maple Court
Vickie Douglas

Respondents

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORZEMENT HEARING OFFICER

this matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer. for the
Department of Permits and Development Managzment on © May 2000, for a hearing on
a citation for violations under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and Baltimore
County Code. for operating a business on reside 1tig property zoned DR. located at
4 Silver Maple Court.

Jeremy Rosendale, code enforcement inssector, stated that the County raceived
a complaint concerning the condition of the property. The property was inspected on
18 February 2000 and the inspector found evider.ce of a business from the residence.

Gn 18 February 2000, the inspector issued a written correction notice pursugnt
o §1-7(c). Baitimore County Code, which descrized with particuiarity the nature of the
viclation and the manner of correction. The correction notice was marked in evidence
as PEx1 and was served on the Respondents.

On 23 March 2000, pursuant fo §1-7(3), Baltimcre County Code, a2 code
enfcrcement citation was issued. The citation was marked in evidence as PEX2 ard

was legally served on the Respondents.



. Baltimore County, Maryland .

Department of Permuts and Devizlopment Management
i11 West Chesapeace Avenue
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Tne citation described the violations as follows: Baltimcre County Zoring
Regulatons, §101; 102.1, Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual. Further, the citation
preposed a civil penalty of 36800 to be assessed. A ¢ode enforcement heanng cate
was scheduied fcr 8 May 2000. No one appeared for the hearing. however Ceunse’ for
the Resoondents requested time to file 3 petitior for special exception. As of
13 July 2000. no such petition request has been entered on behalf of the Respondents.

Pursuant tc the correction notice and subsequent code enforcement citation
issued. and rearing held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is found as a matter of
law that code viclations existed from 18 February 2000, and the violations zre
continuing.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Ccde Enforcement Hearing Officer,
this 13 day of July 2000, as follows:

(1} A cwil penalty is imposed in the amount of 36800;

{2} The civil penalty shall be reduced to $68G on condition the espondents
remove the violations on or before 14 August 2000. If the Respondents fai
to correct the violation in the time aliotted, or any extension grarted for good
cause shown, then the civil penalty imposed shall be $680¢C.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the iInspector, monitor the property "o determine

whether the violations have been cofrected. -

R . -

/
4 ¥ £ ‘:;J}Ffﬂ:ﬂ
Raymond S. Wisnom, 4.
t;ode Enforcement earing Officer

T wrolaier s advised thet parsuant o §1-7(eX1), Baltimore Coungy Code, an appeal to the Balnmere O ounl: Boarc of App=ais
Ta¥ b2 saken wmidun (Pzen {15 davs afer the das of a finzl Order. §1-HgKT) requires the filng uf 2 cettion setung arth the grounds or
appesl 2nd 2 g dee or 130 The apzeliant s urged o read the requiremers for the appeal petitton  Secunis o othe amount 5¥ ke ool
Jendity MLst e Tosted wrih the Diector
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© Darector's Office
"\OQE. e 1

55 & . - County Oifice Building
A 22 -
'—“-ﬂ*:‘ll}ﬁ*‘- Baltimore County . 111 West Chesapeaks Avenue
L REA Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

\@ Development Management 7 - 410-887-3353
RS _ o Fax: 410-887-5708

|

April 6, 2000

Mr. Arthur C. Douglas, Jr.
4 Silver Maple Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Mr. Douglas:
Re: 4 Silver Maple Court, Case #00-0641

I am in receipt of your letter, dated March 30, 2000, in which you request help in
securing permission to operate your business out of your home.,

I understand the trauma associated with your neighbor’s complaint about the operation of
your business from your home. Unfortunately, I cannot give you the permission you seek. This
does not mean that you cannot secure the permission necessary. The law requires that you file a
petition for special exception and variance. The special exception is required for a home
occupation of a disabled person, and thus necessary to enable you to comtimue your business.
The variance is for the number of employees you have or wish to have. There is no doubt that
your disability is a significant reason for the operation of the business as it has evolved, and you
deserve much credit for its development and operation. The petitions are filed with this
department, and a quasi-judicial hearing will be scheduled before the Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County. At this hearing, counsel may represent you, present witnesses and evidence,
and cross-examine witness who oppose you The Zoning Commissioner will issue a decision,
which is then subject to appeal to the County Board of Appeals. Should anyone disagree with
the decision of the Board, an appeal may then be taken to the Courts. =

Unfortunately, the law requires this process to be followed. However, 1 will agree to stay
the enforcement of the code violation in order to give you sufficient time to file the petition.
Oncethepeﬁtionisﬁied,CodeEnforcementwiIItakenoﬁlrﬂleracﬁonunﬁlaﬁdecisionsare
final. The inspector will be happy to work with you to inswre that all of your interests and the
law can be met. :

Allcab

B =1 Broted with Soybean ink
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To: Awnold . Jablon,
Dix. Of Psumits and %zuzfopm.arzt

d”a.nag ement

Sfrom: FHArtbhurn & Vicki .’Z)oug[as,
Exeellence gounc[aﬁon, L.

Ke: Citation Case MNo. 00-0641

Date: d”a.fcag 30, 2000

4 Silver Mapie Court; Baltimore, Maryland 21220-1542; Ph: 410-397-4051; Fax: 410-39T-4057; e-mail: tex-best@Home.com



excELLINCE FounDATIEN, LTD.

4 Silver Maple Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21220
Ph: 410-391-4051

Fax: 410-391-1163

March 30, 2000
Re: Citation Case No. 00-0641

Arm: Arnold D. Jablon, Dir. Of Permits & Development Management
Dear Mr. Jablon,

I am pleased to write you concerning an issuc which presses deeply into my
heart, and is a constant source of worry. Mr. Rosendal of your office, has
been urged by one neighbor, to cite me with a County Code Violation
which could sericusly ;eapnrdme my continnance in 2 much needed arca of
local, free community service.

1 am a 45 year old Disability Retiree, confined to a wheelchair (from
Childhood Polio) and forced to retire after serving 19 years as an
Accountant for the State of Md., due to contracting Post-Polio Syndrome.
Because of 2 low-immune system, I am forced to spend winters shut indoors.
Nearly 4 years ago my wife sensing I was slumping into a depressivc state
duc to feelings of asclessness, urged me to find a way to help others in
positions of need. One of my only skills I loved when working years ago was
income tax preparation. Vicki, my wife formed a non-profit organization,
called EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION, LTD., a non-profit organization
designed to help the poor, disabled, and clderly in areas of income tax
instruction and forms preparation, Paralegal instruction and forms, and
¢nabling the disabled and clderly in utilizing state-of-the-art technology and
software to enbance their fives.

We sought, and obtained the approval of The Internal Revenue
Service, for grant funding to participate in their TCE Program—Providing
FREE, no obligation, income tax preparation and instraction. We have buiit
an alliance of Profcssional Assistors (Volunteers) who assist us at varied
times to devotc pro-bono service with us to the Disabled and Seniors, aged
60+. We have touched, blessed and reccived much from loolnng into the
gleaming eyes of an clderly invalid, cmotionally recompensing us far more
than any amounts of money ever could! As tax-scason is nearly over, and
only one neighbor (who has greatly troubled many in her attempis to police
our area unnecessarily) complained, I ask that you please grant us

4 Siiver Mapie Court; Baitimore, Maryland 21220-1552; Ph: 410-333-4057; Fax: §10-391-405T; e-mafl: tax-best@@Home.com



permission to contm’to minister to these needy cldg folk who seck
FREE, professional income tax preparatmn. H my Doctor, Scott Wright at
410-288—4800 would allow me to go out in the winter with my low immune
system, I would gladly do so, to lease a small office. Currently my health
will not permit this. You may verify our Internal Revenue Service
Participation in it’s TCE Program by calling Norman Rifken at 410-962-
2404. We have no gaudy signs or lights advertising as 2 business.

Additionally, 1 am enclosing for your review a newspaper article
_ recently ran about us, and an Advertisement we have been running in the
local publications throughout Marylend State newspaper regions.

I have lived in this same ncighborhood for over 16 years, and an
independent interview with any ncighbors other than the Camellier’s at 3
Silver Maple Court will attest to the altraistic manner in which I attempt to
use my remaining few years productively, with a motivation frec from riches
and materialism, but pure in purpose to benefit, serve and positively impact
the lives of others like myself. When one is forced into Disability
Retirement, and becomes totally shut-in, any extension of my remaining
skills being able to help others means very much. I implore yon genuinely
Mz. Jablon, if you have any powers which might help me amiably resolve
this, and continne to help others frecly, would be cxtremely appreciated.

I am taking all other recommended steps for an Exception and a
Variance, but I was encouraged by Ms. Kathleen Kennedy Townsend and
Mr. Ruppersherger that you might be the best source to contact for help.

Our FEID is 52-2118755, we are a 5-Star Member of Baltimore’s
Better Business Bureau, and a Maryland Honoree Qrganization in
Maryland’s Statc Chamber of Commerce. Your help, in aliowing us to frecly
serve the elderly, this tax-season is gratefully acknowledged.

In this enlightened age of the ADA Laws, and treating the
handicapped as equals, is is stressful to think I not only had to endure
forced permanent Disability Retirement, but now my efforts to help those
less fortunate in true need may be dissolved by one complxint from one very
healthy ncighbor! I desperately need and value your intervention in any

manner!

Executive Director

Bruce Kent, Attorncy at Law
Lt. Gov. Kathleen Kennedy Townsend
Dutch Rnppcrsberge:, Baltimore County Exccative

4 Sitver i\lﬁpie Court; Baltimore, Maryland 21220-1542; Ph: £10-391-4051; Fux: 410-391-4051; e-mail: tax-besif@Home.com



internal Revenue Ser‘ Department of th.easury

District Deiaware-Marytand District 31 Hopkins Piaza, Baltimore, MD 21201
Director
March 16,2000

The Excellence Foundation Ltd
4 Silver Maple Ct
Baltimore, MD 71220

Dear Mrs. Douglas,

This tnemorandum serves as an explanation of your pasticipatian in the Tax Counseling for the Elderiy
{TCE} Program.

The Fxcellence Foundarion Lid. is 2 non-profit organization. The organization submitted an application to
become a grantee and participam in the Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE) Program sponsored by the
Internat Revenue Service. TheprimayfomsoftheT‘CEngzmistopmideadvice,guidaweand
assistance regarding guestions relating o individual returns. Since the Foundation mes the ehgibility
raquirements, they were accepted into the program. Becanse of their acceptznce into the program, the
Foundation reccives a grant 10 opesate  Funds received sy only be used for sdministrative expenses
incarred by the Foundarion in its day to day operations. The Foundation must submit reports detaibing
cxpenus,asanymonicsnozspec:nmstbesentbacktothelmsmlRevemechice. Under this
wﬂn’,ﬂmFuundaﬁonisforbiddmmmceptmymoaeyfortheirtaxommelingunimwnprepmnﬁml
services. Acceptance of any monies far services rendered may result in debarmem from the progrsm.

We hope this information will be of benefit to you. Should you have any quedtions, please feel free to
contact me gt (410) 962-2402.

Sincerely yours,

LS
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DOUGLAR, his wife, patties of the socond part.

Witasswth, That o considenstion of the sum of No Cents (50.00), the recsipt of which is horeby scknowlsdged, the said
party of tha first past doss grant sod convey to the said perties of the sécond past, xa texants by the entizeties, their meigm,
the survivor of thews and the sarvivers personal regyrossntatives, hetrs and aatiges, in fos simple, that parcel of pmm
in Baltimors Comnty, karyiand s0d deactibed as follows, that is to say:
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amang the Land Records of Baltimore Ciunty, fn Fiat Book E.HLE. Jr. No, 43, folio 141. The lnprovements thereon being -
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BEING tha same paresl of sroond which by desd dated Angnet £, 1992 snd saeardad soncces the Land Baenols of
. Bakimors County, whmmmmmmmmwwbymwmm
. & Maryland Genersl MWAMC-DOUGLASJR«MWM
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‘THE WITHIN GRANTEE(S) DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTY(IES) OF PERJURY
THAT THE LAND CONVEYED HEREIN 18 RESIDENTIALLY IMPROVED OWNER-OCCUPIED
REAL PROPERTY AND THAT THE RESIDENCE WH.L BE OCCUPIED BY US AS SVIDENCED
BY THE SIGNATURE(S) BELOW. - . s

Subject to the rostrictions of recard.

Wﬂh%hmﬂ&%ﬁmmmmmmmm
thersto belonging, or in anywise appovtaining,

TOHAVE AND T0 BOLD the said describod 1ot of ground and premizes to the said parties:of the second part o8 tonamis
- by the entireties, their ssigns, the survivor of themy and the survivor’s personsi representatives, belrs snd asigns, in foo

And the sald party of the first pust hereby covenant that she ks not done ov suffered to be done aay act, matter of thing
whatsoover, to encomber the mwwuﬁewﬂmm&emwmﬂd
Mﬁﬂmaﬁmﬁcmdhmumhm .

'WITNESS the hands and soals of aid Grantor(s) and Grntes(s).
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Rt ulb“t‘-h.ﬁé

STATE OF Marylend, COUNTY OF Balilmors, 10 wit:

T Havelry Cartify, That on this day of May in the year One Thoomnd Nine Famdred belore me, the -
subscriber, & Public of the State of Maryland, Cognty of Daltimers personally appearsd C. POUGLAS -
IR AND DODGLAS, known % me (or saticfactorily proven) to be the pezsons whose names are subacribed to the
within iastroment, and acknowledged the foregoing Desd to be thair act, snd in my presence signed and sealed the tarse. -

% WITNESS WHEREOZ, I hereunto st my sealy . gomBs

My Commission Eupires: Augoet 26, 1994

Péls Namber ROBINWM
Frepased By:

Fountainhoad Titls Group
7935 Honeygo Boulevard

Suits 320 . .

Baltimers, Marylend 21334 . - _ ]
410-931-3500 . ) .
AFTER RECORDING PLEASE FORWARD TO: - .
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur C. Douglas, Jr,

4 Siiver Maple Court
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Internal Revenue Service Department of the Treasury

District Delaware-Maryland District 31 Hopkins Plaza, Baltimore, MD 21201
Director

March 16,2060

The Excellence Foundation Ltd.
4 Silver Mapte Ct.
Baltimore, MD 21220

Dear Mrs. Douglas,

This memorandum serves as an explanation of your participation in the Tax Counseling for the Elderly
{TCE) Program.

The Excellence Foundation L1d. is a non-profit organization. The organtzation submitted an application to
become a grantee and participant in the Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCE) Program sponsored by the
Internal Revenue Service. The primary focus of the TCE Program is to provide advice, guidance and
assistance regarding questions relating to individual returns. Since the Foundation met the ehgibility
requirements, they were accepted into the program. Because of their acceptance imto the program, the
Foundation receives a grant to operate. Funds received may only be used for administrative expenses
incurred by the Foundation in its day to day operations. The Foundation must submit reports detailing
expenses, as any monies not spent must be sent back to the Internal Revemue Service. Under this
agreement, the Foundation is forbidden to accept any money for their tax counseling and return preparation
services. Accepiance of any monies for services rendered may result in debarment from the program.

We hope this information will be of benefit to you. Should you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me at (410) 962-2402.

Sincerely yours,

/,/;/%mf/’ v

Nerman Rifkin
VITA/TCE Coordinator
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
310 Lowell Street DATE: November 12, 19938
Andover, MA 01812 {B00}691-1894

EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION LTD
VICKI J DOUGLAS

4 SILVER MAPLE CT
BALTIMORE, MD 21220

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased tc inform you that you have been accepted
as a participant in electronic filing. You have been assigned
Electronic Filer Identification Number (EFIN) 524795. You will
use your EFIN in the comstruction of the Declaration Control
Number ({(DCN) as described in Publication 1345, Handbook for
Electronic Filing. Please protect and safequard your EFIN.

This acceptance is in no way an endorsement of your scoftware
or the quality of services you provide; it only establishes that
the electronic transmissions were formatted properly and could be
processed by the Internal Revenue Service. Thus, in your adver-
tising or in contact with your clients, you may not state that
the software was "approved" or "endorsed" by the Service.

You may begin filing electronic returns on or after
January 15, 19§9.

THIS ACCEPTANCE IS FOR FILING AT THE ANDOVER SERVICE CENTER.
We are looking forward to working with you during the
filing season.

Sincerely yours,

e :.'-
. /M %ﬁ_w

Thomas M. Quinn .
Director, Andover Service Center

BAR Letter 1461-SC (CE) (5-89]
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Johns

Hopkins
Bayview
Physicians, P.A.

Johns Hopkins at the

Greater Dundalk Medical Center
2112 Dundalk Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21222
Telephone: 410-288-4800

Fax: 410-282-4620
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1203 Reames Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

September 24, 2000
To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Joan Eichelberger and I am a resident of White Marsh Estates. I am writing in support of 2
special exception being made to zoning regniations. This exception would allow Mr. Arthur Douglas, Jr.
to operate his income tax service out of his home at 4 Silver Maple Court.

Mr. Douglas has lived directly behind me for eleven years and | have pever had a problem related to the
fact that he has clients coming to his house 1o have their income tax forms prepared by him. I admire Mr.
Douglas because, in spite of his disability, he chooses to work to support his family rather than sit home
and coliect a check from the government. Iam aware of clients coming to his house during tax season, but
it seems 1o me that they arrive one at a time as if they have appointments.

1 hope that he is allowed 1o operate his tax serviee out of his home.

ﬁ%%

Joan M. Eichelberger



September 22, 2000

Baltimore County Department of Permiis
and Development Management
Director’s Office

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Zoning Hearing for Arthur Douglas
To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing this letter in reference to the zoning hearing that is being held on Monday, September
25, 2000 for Mr. Arthur Douglas for a special exemption. 1 would like to let the zoning
comumission know that we have lived directly across from Mr. Douglas for the past 4 years and
have never had a problem with the service he provides.. We feel that as his neighbors, he
deserves a right to support his family in any way. We feel that the special provision should be
granted for Mr. Douglas.

As far as the complaint goes how come Mr. Douglas is the only one be targeted, when other
people in the ne;ghborhood have home offices in their houses and nothing gets said because they
don’t have the people coming to their doors. 1 feel that the traffic is not a problem that thisis a
public street and anyone is entitled to park there. Should we complain every time someone has a
birthday party, baby shower or just a family get together because of the traffic? Just because
some neighbors feel that this is a problem, then everyone else should feel the same?

I feel that Mr. Douglas deserves to have the exemption and that if this is not granted than we are
saying that people with disabilities should not be allowed to support there families.

Thank you for taking the time to read this letter.

Pl 9] Py

Peggy A. Meyler
Daniel J. Meyler T

1 Silver Maple Court
Baltimore, MD 21220



Arniold Jablon: Zoning Director
Baltimore County

Department of Permits and
Development Management

Re: Zoning Case # 01-065-X
Dear Mr. Jabion

My name is John Hamer. | have been residing at 12107 Butttonwood
Lane, which is located in the 15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic
District of Baitimore County for over 10 years. My property is two doors
away from the Douglas property and located at the intersection on
Buttonwood Lane and Silver Maple Court and | have clear view of all
parking along Silver Maple Court and the upper end of Buttonwood
Lane. The traffic/parking associated with the Douglas’ business is no
more than a typical family gathering which takes place regularly in this
community. | think that a Zoning Special Exception limited in scope and
duration that meets the specific needs of Mr. Dougias should be granted.

If | can be of any further assistance in this matter, please feel free to0
contact me at 410-687-1487.

Sincerety,
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GOVERNOR'S OFFICHPN SERVICE AND VOLUNGJERISM
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Service and Volunteerism

Volume 3, Issue 1

Governor's Office on

Service and Volunteerism

The Governor's Office on Service and
Volunteerism (GOSV) supports and
promotes volunteer service efforts that
engage all Marylanders to strengthen their
communities Through the combined
efforts of traditional volunteerism,
AmeriCorps and Maryland’s Promuse, the
GOSV is providing solutions to
Maryland’s most pressing needs.

Feor the past 17 years, a Maryland
governor has recognized and zpplauded the
dedication of Maryland citizens, everyday
people who serve as tutors and mentors,
cinzens on patrol, protectors of the
Chesapeake Bay, homeless advocates, and
much, much more, The efforts of the
GOSYV are supported by appointed
members of the Governor’s Commission
on Service and Volunrteerism:

Patricia KIRk, Chair, Volunteer

LarRY WaLTON, Vice Chair, President,
United Way of Central Maryland

THE HONORABLE WiLLIAM QQLARLES,
Judge, Baltimore Circuit Court

SHARON BLAKE, President, Baltimore
Teachers Union

DR, NANCY GRASMICK, State
Superintendent of Schools

Caror Haag, Project Director, Retired
Seniors Volunteer Program

LEE JeNsEN, President/CEQ, YMCA of
Cenrtral Maryland

BruCE HART, Volunteer, Harford County

MAaRVIN MASTERSON, Director, Governor's
Census 2000

Sarry MicHeL, Volunteer, Baldmore Ciry

KartryN G. ODDis, Director, Volunteer
Services, Eastern Shore Hospital

Kevin OXENDINE, University of Maryland

Maria PENA-FAUSTING, Volunteer,
Montgomery County

Frant ROTHSTEIN, Rothstein Consulting

GEORGE I. WHITEHEAD, III, Dept. of
Psychology, Salisbury State

University

www.gosv.state.md.us Summer 2000

THANK YOU!

Lt. Governor Kathleen Kennedy Townsend with winners from the
2000 “Governor’s Volunreer and Service Awards”

VOLUNTEERS: THE SPIRIT OF 2000/
The 2000 “Governor's Volunteer Service Awards™ program marked

the 17th year 2 Maryland governor has recognized volunteers
for their dedication to improving commmnities across the State.
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. “Life After AmeriCorps” Event Draws
National Service Members from Across the Region

Over 450 AmeriCorps members
enjoyed a day of training and peer
interaction at the “Life After AmeriCorps:
The New Millennium” conference on June 6
at the University of Maryland - Baltimore
County. This annual event, sponsored by
the Governors Office on Service and
Volunteerism,  provided  AmeriCorps
members with the opportunity to learn more
about the options available to them upon
completing their year of service.

Workshops were held throughout the
day topics as getting into
undergraduate/graduate school and how 10

on such

AmeriCorps members learn about opportunites
1 the service field during a workshap.

Do you have a greal NEWSLETTER NAME
that exemplil(ies the volunteer service message

o{ ﬂm GOSV? Lencl us your CPea]‘ivi’rq,

ancl win a special ppizel

GOSY

“NAME THE NEWSLETTER"
CONTESH

AI[ su[}missions sl’lou]d L)e sent 1o \Seandm Sims at
410.767.6338 or Sums@dbm.shate.md.us ne later than
Seplember 15, 2000

Governor’s Office on
Service and Volunrteerism

300 W. Preston Street, Suite 608

Baltimore, MD 21201

travel inexpensively. Members were assisted
by experts with resume’ writing and
networking skills, and were introduced to
many different career paths through panel
discussions.

Keynote speaker for the conference was
Coleman McCarthy, Director of the Center
for Teaching Peace in Washington D.C.
McCarthy spoke about negative atdtudes
that continue t sifle American progress,
and the laurels of serving one’s country. He
also led two afternoons sessions focusing on
Gandhian peace principles.

A Service Opportunities Fair with
representatives  from a  variety of
community organizations provided more
information gathering. Colleges, profession-
al schools, service organizations and local
businesses were in attendance to speak with
members and answer questions about
opportunities within their fields.

Life After AmeriCorps emeee and Civic Works member, Parl Coates,
ntroduces keynote speaker Coleman McCarthy,

The event was led by Civic Works
program member, Paul Coates. Paul and a
committee of current and alumni
AmeriCorps members collaborated to plan
and develop the annuval conference.

-Story compiled with the assistance of
AmeriCorps member Sara Nienaber.

For more information on AmeriCorps
imtiatives in Maryland, contact Keith Hare,
Director of Programs, ar 410.7674803 or
Ebart@dbm. state.md. us.
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Access for Pamons with Disabilities
is HeY Top Priority

My name is Josie Athman and T am the new Access Coordinator for
the Governor's Office on Service and Volunteerism (GOSV). Itiswith
much excitement that 1 begin my efforts o engage persons with
disabilities in volunteer service to their State and communities.
1 have come to the GOSV with extensive personal and professional
knowledge of disabilities. Most recently, I worked with persons with
developmenral disabilities as the Program Direcror for the AmeniCorps
orogram Project CONNECTS at The ARC of Monigomery County in Rockville, Masyland.

It is my belief that all persons, regardless of abiliry, have something to contribute. By
giving everyone 2 chance to serve, we reap the benefits of their contributions. Persons with
disabilities are to0 often overlooked as potential volunteers because they have often been
viewed only as “recipients of service.” | hope to change individuals’ perceptions of persons
with disabilities by encouraging their inclusion in our pational service and traditional
volunteer programs here im Maryland.

Tn todays climate of fewer and fewer volunteers being recruited by more and more
programs, I encourage you to tap into the pool of calent within the disability community. If
1 can be of assistance 1o you, feel free to contact me at the GOSV office. 1am also available
for training and technical assistance regarding disability awareness, inclusive recruitment,
ADA compliance, and reasonable accomamodation. T hope you will open your minds and
programs to the gifts of all people. 1 leave you with this thought:

We are all temporarily able-bodied.”

“We are all emporarily ablebodied” e

New AmeriCorps Programs Announced
The Governor’s Office on Service and Volunteerism is pleased to announce its
newly-funded AmeriCorps programs for the 2000-2001 service year:

Calvert Joint AmeriCorps Service Project — The Southern Marpland Tri-County

Community Action Committee and the Calvert Crusade for Children have forged 2 parmership to
engage AmeriCorps members in service to improve the quality of family support services including; low-
income healthcare services, mentoring/tutoring, and early intervention and substance abuse programs.
Goodwill Industries of Monocacy Valley, inc. — AmeriCorps menbers will mentor consumers with
disabilities and/or consumers who are off of welfare to provide structured in-home, community-based
support. They will also provide work-based wansferable training to help clients with employment.
Southeast Youth Academy — SEYA members will colizborate with families, schools, and SEYA staff 0
provide comprehensive support € tecns in: tutoring, youth service opportunities, access 1o local
resources, and strategies to increase parental involvement in education and service.

Police Athleric League AmeriCorps Program — PAL AmeriCorps members will rutor, mentor, and coach
youth by using tools specifically for character development, recreation, art, and culural education.

Grea’l Sfories {POI’H ﬂ'nz Fielcl

“T bad no idea thar just doing good would make such a difference.”

Archur C. Dougfas, Jr., ot “Art’ for short, is making a difference everyday by providing free tax and
paralegal document preparasion services to low-income families, persons with disabiliries, and the elderly in

Maryland and a small portion of Pennsylvania-

Art, 45, who has besn preparing taxes for friends and neighbors since he was 12, decided that not being
able to work because of complications from post-polio sequelae was no reason 10 give up on life. “When 1
was forced to retire, I felt pquOSClCSS. But in the midst of the cornado, I was able to rake all of the winds

that were blowing and turn them into something positive,” says Art.

Volunteer Centers
.rting and Expanding

Establishing strong and sustainable
volunteer centers across the State of
Maryland is a goal of the GOSV.
Last winter, the GOSV awarded five
community grants of $4.000 each to
study the feasibility of developing#
volunteer centers. The grants enable
leaders to gather community input on
the elements of voluntees center
development and pian overa six-month

petiod. The information gathered will
tielp leaders o decide on the feasibility
of developing a new or expanding an
existing volunteer center. The grantees
completing their work in September
2000 are:

Anne Arundetl Co. Government
Association of Community
Services in Howard Co.
United Way of Frederick Co.
Frostburg State University
{Allegany & Garrett Co.)
Salishury State University
{Mid-Upper Shore)

These communities will be eliginle to
receive a Start Up grant of at least
$20,000 during the current fiscal year
from the GOSV. In addition, two more
communities will be awarded feasibility
study grants of up to $4,000.

For more information on feasibility
studies, contact Maggie O'Neill,
Director of Volunteerism, at
410.767.4495 or

MO'Neill @ dbm.state mid.us.

U INENT & ULl fto.lf 22

In 1993, with the help of wife, Vicki, Ast started a nonprofit called the Excellence Foundation, Led. Vidk, whom Art calls the “brains behind the

operation,” MOW SSIVES a8 president of the foundation. In the past year, she has been inscrumental in helping the foundation to receive a $46,000 grant

from the Tax Counseling for the Elderly (TCF) program run by the IRS. During the 199%-2000 eax season, they served over 1,000 clients with the help

of 25 volunteers.

For now, the Excellence Foundation conducts Wl of its business within the Douglas home - children, Kelly, 13, and Alex, 11, help out by preparing
chient folders and keeping records up-to-dare. Art hopes to move the organization 1o 2 larger, more permaneit space in the near fusuze. Unil then, he

remains humble and cownts his blessings: “T believe it should never be hard for people to live when others

»
€©7n.

have so pruch, so I will comntinue 1© give all 1

I you have a “Grear Story” to share about & local volunteer or OTgANIZALION, please send submissions to Seandra Sims at Qdms@dbm.:mre.meiw.’
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